MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 101

Chapter 101.

Resolve in favor of the State Library.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated for the state library for each of the years eighteen hundred and eighty-seven and eighteen hundred and eightyeight, in addition to the sum allowed by law, for the purchase of books and incidental expenses.

Library, in favor of.

Approved March 15, 1887.

Chapter 102.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Special Committee to investigate the Eclectic Medical College of Maine, and the Maine Branch of the Druidic University.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay to Frank E. Sleeper, chairman of the joint select committee, appointed by order of legislature, to inquire into the expediency of repealing the charters of the Eclectic Medical College of Maine, and the Penobscot Valley Gorsedh of Bards, and state of Maine branch of the Druidic University of America, the sum of three hundred and ninety-six dollars and seventy-five cents, the same being the amount paid by him for witnesses, stenographer and other necessary expenses incurred by the committee in executing the order of the legislature.

Frank E. Sleep-er, in favor of.

Approved March 15, 1887.

Chapter 103.

Resolve for erecting a stand pipe in the State House and for furnishing hose for the same.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed, be and is hereby appropriated for strate House, for purchase of. the purpose of introducing stand pipes into the state house, to secure protection against fire; and the further sum of seven hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the purchase of hose, to be used in connection therewith, the sums hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 15, 1887.